
Agenda
Wednesday, November 13, 2024 7:00 PM
Winston-Dillard School District, 620 NW Elwood St, Winston, OR 97496

1. Call To Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum

4. Superintendent Academic Awards

4.A. Douglas High School - Malayna Chace

4.B. Winston Middle School - Victoria Cruz

5. DHS Student Report

6. INTERMISSION

7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

7.A. Enrollment and Updates

8. Directors Report

9. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION

9.A. Student Investment account (S.I.A.) Annual 
Report

9.B. Strategic Plan Update

9.C. OSBA Updates

9.D. Update District Policy IGAM: Distance Learning 
1st Reading

9.E. Field Trip Requests

10. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA

10.A. Financial Statement

10.B. Minutes

10.B.1. Regular Session October 9, 2024

10.C. Recommended Student Transfers for the 
2024-25 School Year

10.D. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion

11. ACTION ITEMS

11.A. Desk Audit Policy Review Section D:  
Fiscal Management 2nd Reading

11.B. Policy BDD: Board Meeting Procedures 2nd 
Reading



11.C. Policy IGAM: Distance Learning 2nd 
Reading

11.D. M99/Outdoor School Grant

11.E. OSBA Board of Directors Election Position 
9

11.F. OSBA Resolution #1 to Amend 2023 OSBA 
Bylaws

11.G. OSBA Resolution #2 to Amend OSBA Dues 
Schedule

11.H. OSBA Resolution #3 To Amend Oregon School 
Boards Association's Bylaws Relating to 
Composition of the Board of Directors

11.I. Perimeter Fencing at Brockway Elementary – COPS Grant & 
Capital Projects Fund
 

12. COMMUNICATIONS

13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER

14. ADJOURNMENT

15. UPCOMING

15.A. Regular Session at WDSD District Office 
Board Room on December 11, 2024 at 7:00 pm.



Winston-Dillard School District Student Enrollment 2024-25
Head Ct.

Grade Level 11/3/2023 9/9/2024 10/4/2024 11/8/2024

K 95 99 99
1 89 88 89
2 106 88 89
3 96 103 105
4 104 101 99
5 106 109 105

Elem School Total 596 571 588 586

6 88 104 106
7 105 97 98
8 89 111 110

Middle School Total 282 308 312 314

9 96 95 94
10 127 92 87
11 74 97 101
12 62 76 73

DAS 67 47 45 45
High School Total 426 367 405 400

Total Enrollment 1304 1246 1305 1300

10/4/2024
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5 DAHS
McGovern - 232 0 0 0 0 74 82 76 9 1
Brockway - 225(PK 227) 52 81 73 71 0 0 0 10 0
Lookingglass -131(PK149) 18 18 15 17 29 19 33 11 23
Total 70 99 88 88 103 101 109 12 21
11/8/2024 Total 45
Elementary Schools PK K 1 2 3 4 5
McGovern -231 0 0 0 0 76 83 72
Brockway - 226(PK279) 53 81 74 71 0 0 0
LES -130 (PK 148) 18 18 15 18 29 17 33
Total 71 99 89 89 105 100 105

11/8/202411:50 AM



After reviewing what you shared in your 2020-23 Annual Report responses, please elaborate on 
how your SIA investments served the mental and/or behavioral health needs of your focal group 
students. *

Each school has a child development specialist, counselor, and dean of students. PE teachers included 
which has been helpful with the mental and behavioral health. CDS have been supporting character 
strong and are the point person for implementing the curriculum with fidelity. Roseburg therapy and 
Juniper tree community-based partners have been contracted and the CDS are points for creating the 
system for referral for who should be seeing the counselors weekly. 

CDS’ have created systems in the schools that are better at problem solving and identifying root causes 
and applying interventions. These are for both students with disabilities and general education students. 
They prioritize which students are in most need.

Implemented and funding tier 2 and tier 3 supports for MBH.

A large population of focal group students in economically disadvantaged. Students with disabilities. 
McKinney Vento. Students in foster care. Focus on making sure these students are referred to services if 
necessary or if it is noticed that they are struggling in school with these areas.

EL students are do not make up a large part of the total school population but there have been a lot of 
discussions for improving systems for these students, especially with their individual and unique 
circumstances.

After reviewing what you shared in your 2020-23 Annual Report responses, please elaborate on 
how your SIA investments contributed to improving academic outcomes specifically for focal 
student groups? *

Dean of students and Director of student services for the focal student group populations k12. This 
position is focused specifically on academic achievement. They have also worked with the pre-k 
classrooms. A total of 71 preschool students. Early learning has been so important in improving 
academic outcomes since they are able to get them academically ready for kindergarten. The social 
piece has also helped to prepare them for kindergarten. Dean of students supports these classrooms a 
lot as well and the mental and behavioral health outcomes have been able to help improve the 
academic outcomes.

CDS’s and Dean of students work deeply with 504s and IEPs, and planning supports for EL students to 
make sure that their plans best support them to help them achieve more academically. 

Administrative team is scheduling meetings to discuss how to improve academic achievement and 
assign tasks. The CDS and Dean of students are both involved on this team.

The positions that have been hired are crucial in how the academic outcomes have improved since the 
SIA investments began. 

DIBELS and STAR are both used as progress monitoring. AR is also used to encouraging reading, the 
librarians also support this program.

Data sharing is beginning to be done vertically across grade levels.



What lessons did you learn from your 2020-23 SIA implementation that are informing your current 
Integrated Plan priorities and investments? *

Increased understanding of the importance of mental and behavioral health.

Importance of blending and braiding funds.

Early literacy initiatives have been focused on improving reading achievement, especially focused on 
proficiency in the 3rd grade.

Beginning to think about the 2025 strategic plan. Started talking about community engagement plan. 
The current strategic plan has a goal of increasing K12 academic achievement. A lot of the activities in 
that goal will focus on the focal student groups. The community input will be crucial in this.

Without the SIA funding, it would be impossible to support the students’ academic achievement and 
mental/behavioral health. The funding has increased the capacity of the schools to provide these 
supports. Without the funds, the system that has been built for supporting students would “totally 
collapse.” it would be totally unsustainable. 

Since COVID, there has been an increase in students being included in classrooms with higher needs.



Winston-Dillard SD 116 SIA Annual Report Responses 
The following responses were submitted by Winston-Dillard SD 116 for the SIA Annual Report Responses for 2020-2021, 2021-2022, 
and 2022-2023. These are provided for your reference in completing your SIA Performance Review. If you provided a link to an 
external source or uploaded an attachment those responses will not be reflected below.  

 2020-2021 Annual Report 2021-2022 Annual Report 2022-2023 Annual Report 

What changes in behavior, 
actions, policies or practices 
have you observed related to 
SIA implementation during 
the 2021-22 school year? How 
do you see these changes 
contributing to the goals and 
outcomes in your SIA plan? 

Even with reduced funding, we 
were able to make a positive 
impact on the groups 
identified by our stakeholders 
as needing the most support. 
We were able to combine our 
SIA dollars with Preschool 
Promise funds to open two 
more T-K classrooms and reach 
at least twice as many students 
preparing for kindergarten. 
Early in the pandemic, it 
became clear that physical 
health and emotional health 
are closely linked. Our plan 
was able to establish PE 
programs in the elementary 
schools for the first time in 
many years. We saw that both 
objectives were being 
addressed in this one move. 
Unfortunately, our enhanced 
counseling plans had to be 

Our elementary schools have 
continued the process of 
incorporating physical 
education standards 
throughout the curriculum. 
This would not be possible 
without the physical education 
teachers funded through SIA. 
The PE teachers have been 
valuable members of each 
school’s PLC teams. They bring 
a new dimension to planning 
that we have lacked for years. 
Master schedules have 
undergone renovation to 
include much more physical 
activity and health education 
at all levels. 
In the school year 21-22, Our 
pre-k programs really took 
flight. Using SIA funds, we 
established our fourth pre-k 
classroom. As the pandemic 
eased, parents began to enroll 

In the school year 22-23, Our 
Ready for K programs have 
become fully integrated into 
our community. Not only are 
our programs full, we have a 
substantial waiting list to 
enroll. As we had hoped, the 
cessation of the pandemic led 
to an increased interest in 
socialization and preparing our 
youngest students for a solid 
start to their education. One 
of our SIA goals is to increase 
early literacy. Research 
supports using Ready for K 
programs to provide the 
necessary skills for students to 
enter and be successful in 
kindergarten. We have had to 
review and revise our 
practices around selection for 
the program in light of the 
increased demand. 



postponed. There wasn’t 
enough money to fund it. 
The good news is that we were 
able to make positive impacts 
on most of the issues our 
constituents care about and 
with full funding expected in 
2021-2022, we are filling the 
child development/counseling 
positions now. 

their students in our Ready for 
K classes. Our rooms were 
very nearly full all year. This 
allowed for more collaboration 
between staff and a higher 
level of service to our kids and 
families. Our kindergarten and 
first grade teachers are 
already reporting increased 
readiness due to the 
experience and the number of 
children attending pre-k. 
Our strategy to address the 
mental health of our students 
through socio-emotional 
learning and added support 
began in 21-22. It was tricky. 
We began by adding 
counselors and child 
development specialists to our 
staff at all levels. SIA funds 
were used to hire and train 
staff at each of our schools. 
Implementation of these 
programs took time. We had 
staffing changes and training 
delays as we integrated these 
supports into the daily school 
routines. We made 
adjustments to staffing and 
delivery models as we went 

Our elementary schools have 
continued the process of 
incorporating physical 
education standards 
throughout the curriculum. 
This would not be possible 
without the physical education 
teachers funded through SIA. 
SIA funded  instructors have 
helped us comply with the 
policy regarding PE hours 
provided to students. The shift 
in each school’s schedule has 
had effects beyond physical 
fitness. Our classroom 
teachers report an increase in 
focus, concentration, and 
motivation. It’s been good for 
the students too. 
After a challenging start, we 
have successfully staffed our 
counselor positions added by 
SIA funding. We finished the 
second year of Character 
Strong curriculum (also 
purchased with grant funding). 
This socio-emotional health 
program has been integrated 
into each school’s curriculum 
and has made a difference. 
Teachers and parents have 



and soon, we saw a real 
difference in the way we were 
handling destructive and 
disruptive behavior. Lessons 
learned from the first year 
have already influenced our 
planning for the coming year. 

referenced the lessons about 
positive self-image and 
meaningful communication 
when problem solving with 
students as well as families. 
The conversations have 
targeted specific situations left 
over from the pandemic and 
new experiences as we regain 
“normal” relationships. 

What barriers or challenges to 
SIA implementation have you 
experienced that are helpful 
for your community and/or 
state leaders to be aware of? 
What adjustments, if any, did 
you make to your SIA plan as 
a result of these challenges? 

One thing we would like all to 
know is that we count on 
stable funding. We rarely 
purchase FTE with grant 
money because we inevitably 
end up laying people off when 
the funding dries up, usually 
rather quickly. After much 
effort on the part of many 
people, we created a plan that 
seemed to mirror our 
community’s priorities and 
address the needs of those 
struggling.  We understood 
that the SIA funding was the 
most stable to come along in 
many years due to its ties to 
legislation around the business 
tax, so we felt comfortable 
adding positions and hiring 

One of the biggest barriers to 
implementation of all our 
programs has been finding 
qualified personnel. The state 
licensing agencies have been 
very generous when working 
with applicants who may need 
more education or experience 
to fill our posted positions. 
Still, it has taken time to 
identify people who have the 
skills to help us meet our 
goals.  
When we came back to in 
person instruction, it soon 
became apparent that a major 
focal group, our alternative 
education students, needed 
much more support in areas 
like English and math.  We 
adjusted our plan to include a 

One of the biggest barriers to 
implementation of all our 
programs has been finding 
qualified personnel. The state 
licensing agencies have been 
very generous when working 
with applicants who may need 
more education or experience 
to fill our posted positions. 
Still, it has taken time to 
identify people who have the 
skills to help us meet our 
goals.  
Since last year, we have had a 
bit more luck in filling key 
positions identified in our SIA 
plan. We have stabilized our 
counseling staff at all levels 
and they are functioning as a 
PLC quite efficiently. They are 
not only shepherding our 



great people to work with our 
kids. 
When the allocation was 
deeply cut, we had to go back 
to our community and explain 
that the plans were not going 
to be implemented as hoped. 
We worked hard to explain, 
reengage them, and lessen the 
impact of the cut as much as 
possible. In the end, the 
portion of the plan that was 
funded by SIA was a great 
success. We are so looking 
forward to continuing with a 
fully funded plan. 

part-time math teacher at 
Dillard Alternative High 
School. We looked for most of 
the year to find someone to fill 
this post and very near the 
end of the year we were able 
to identify just the person we 
had been looking for. They 
were able to start on a limited 
basis near the end of the 
school year but have been 
hired for the 22-23 school 
year. Luckily, our lead 
alternative teacher is a 
certified LA teacher, so we are 
able to offer extra live classes 
without much alteration. As 
we adjust to focus on the 
needs of our students, SIA 
funds are being used to 
purchase supplies and other 
materials needed to support 
their classes. 

socio-emotional learning 
programs, but they are moving 
us forward on our family 
engagement efforts. They are 
helping us move up on the 
Community Engagement 
spectrum. 
Since rebounding from the 
pandemic, we are enjoying a 
renewed atmosphere of 
cooperation and collaboration 
with all stakeholders. 
Teachers, parents, and 
administration are moving on 
from the challenges of the 
past and working together to 
build stronger systems that 
support our students and 
growth as a district. 

SIA implementation includes 
ongoing engagement with all 
students, focal students, 
families, staff, and community 
partners. How have 
relationships with or between 
those groups changed and/or 
been maintained throughout 

Much of our community deals 
with effects of poverty and all 
that comes with it on a daily 
basis. Participation was a 
challenge in our engagement 
efforts from the beginning. 
Persistence pays off however, 
and we were able to access 

We have partnered with our 
regional ESD communications 
department to strategize and 
plan our community outreach 
efforts. Availing ourselves of 
multiple platforms to elicit 
input has been important. 
Using electronic and good old 

Given recent circumstances, 
we have redoubled our efforts 
to know what our stake 
holders are feeling.  Availing 
ourselves of multiple 
platforms to elicit input has 
been important. Using 
electronic and good old paper 



this academic year? Consider 
the Community Engagement 
Toolkit and where your efforts 
might land on the spectrum 
as you complete your 
response. 

many groups in our area. 
When asked what they hope 
for their children they answer 
overwhelmingly, a better life. 
Many understand that 
education can be the ticket to 
that life. It is widely known 
that the High School Success 
Act (Measure 98) has boosted 
our CTE programs, but little is 
known about the SIA dollars 
and what their goal is. Our first 
task was to educate the public 
about the goals of the program 
and ask them how they see 
our needs in that context. It 
was difficult to focus our focus 
groups. After a few attempts 
we were able to identify their 
priorities. They cared about 
the youngest and the most 
vulnerable among us. That is 
what led us to identify the T-K 
programs, physical health, and 
socio-emotional resources to 
concentrate on. 

paper surveys, we were able 
to gauge public opinion on a 
number of issues. One 
unlooked for result of our 
public meetings being live 
streamed was a huge upturn 
in attendance and no lack of 
opinions expressed. We 
certainly reached families that 
hadn’t been heard from in the 
past. Like most districts in the 
state, last year saw greater 
division in our community. 
Strong opinions were 
expressed on a regular basis. 
This strained many 
relationships between 
parents, staff, administration, 
and even students. It did 
create a sense of increased 
engagement, but not always 
the follow through needed to 
raise to the level of leadership. 
On the spectrum of 
community engagement, we 
would rate the year to be 
between a level 3 and 4. Much 
of the data we gathered 
helped define our current 
needs and community values. 
Those were definitely worked 

surveys, we were able to 
gauge public opinion on a 
number of issues. We feel we 
took a step back on the 
spectrum of Community 
Engagement early on but have 
used our SIA funded positions 
to lead a charge that resulted 
in significant gains. We went 
from a level two with some 
threes to mostly threes and 
fours on the spectrum.  
Much of the data we gathered 
helped define our current 
needs and community values. 
Those were definitely worked 
into many aspects of our 
planning. Some reinforced 
what we already knew to be 
true. For example, our polls 
indicated that emotional 
health and well-being were 
very important to our parents 
and staff. That input informed 
our implementation of our SEL 
curriculum (Character Strong) 
and our delivery models (a 
much wider engagement than 
earlier planned). We have yet 
to reach the level of 
leadership characterized by all 

https://www.oregon.gov/ode/StudentSuccess/Documents/69236_ODE_CommunityEngagementToolkit_2021-web%5b1%5d.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/StudentSuccess/Documents/69236_ODE_CommunityEngagementToolkit_2021-web%5b1%5d.pdf


into many aspects of our 
planning. Some reinforced 
what we already knew to be 
true. For example, our polls 
indicated that emotional 
health and well-being were 
very important to our parents 
and staff. That input informed 
our choice of SEL curriculum 
(Character Strong) and our 
delivery models (a much wider 
engagement than earlier 
planned). We have yet to 
reach the level of leadership 
characterized by a 4 on the 
continuum. All our district 
level committees and planning 
teams have members from 
outside our staff, but they 
haven’t functioned as leaders 
of those efforts yet. One 
exception is our partnership 
with Evergreen Family 
Medicine. They have taken our 
need for accessible health care 
and lead our TeleHealth 
program. It gives families and 
staff the ability to see health 
care professionals within each 
of our schools. This is another 
way we help address the 

fours on the continuum. All 
our district level committees 
and planning teams have 
members from outside our 
staff, but they haven’t 
functioned as leaders of those 
efforts yet. One exception is 
our partnership with 
Evergreen Family Medicine. 
They have taken our need for 
accessible health care and 
lead our TeleHealth program. 
It gives families and staff the 
ability to see health care 
professionals within each of 
our schools. This is another 
way we help address the 
needs of our most populous 
focal group. These 
relationships have been 
maintained and even grown 
throughout the year. 
Another avenue we 
strengthened this last year 
was the public meeting forum. 
A welcome addition to our 
engagement plan was a series 
of community forums hosted 
by our superintendent. Topics 
included attendance, wrap-
around services, and parent 



needs of our most populous 
focal group. These 
relationships have been 
maintained and even grown 
throughout the year. 

involvement. Even though 
early in the year we felt like 
we were informing and 
sometimes consulting, we now 
feel we are taking steps 
toward increased involvement 
and collaboration. 

As you think about what 
guided your choices and 
prioritization efforts in this 
year of SIA implementation, 
what stands out? How will 
what you’ve learned this year 
impact future SIA 
implementation efforts? 

Just by coincidence, our 
district was beginning our cycle 
of strategic planning and 
writing our 5 year plan for 
improvement when the SSA 
passed. Our need for 
community engagement 
served two purposes. We 
worked with several internal 
groups (staff, students, 
administration, parent and 
community groups) as well as 
outside agencies to create a 
picture of our stakeholders. 
Two of the most useful were 
the Institute for Research and 
Reform in Education (IRRE) and 
the Inflexion group. They 
helped us contact and 
understand our community’s 
character. With their help we 
were able to prioritize areas 
that our people felt strongest 
about. 

The biggest concern going into 
the 21-22 school year was 
unfinished learning. We didn’t 
know what to expect from 
students who had spent over a 
year on distance learning 
platforms compared to those 
students who joined us for in 
person classes. We expected a 
large gap between groups and 
for the most part, we were 
right. During this year we 
spent a significant amount of 
time diagnosing learning gaps 
and collaborating on ways to 
fill them. Each of the strategies 
identified in our SIA plan were 
key factors in those efforts. 
Helping students deal with the 
anxiety of coming back to 
group instruction was 
foundational to their success. 
Addressing their physical 
wellbeing helped mitigate two 

Our choices have been guided 
by the recovery of our 
community from the 
extraordinary circumstances of 
a pandemic. As we move into 
the future, we are looking for 
normalcy. Last year we took 
stock of learning gaps and 
used our SIA budget to target 
the most glaring needs of our 
students. Counselors, physical 
education, and early 
intervention programs focused 
on those who were lagging or 
absent during foundational 
learning. 
While we will be addressing 
these gaps for a generation, 
we look to reinstate our 
processes of identification and 
intervention. Restarting the 
engine that moves our 
students forward and closes 
learning gaps is key to our 



As for this last year, we felt 
lucky. We opened to in person 
instruction early and stayed 
open, even if we were at 80% 
on site. Our decisions to fund 
the PE over the Counselors 
was one of practicality. The PE 
teachers gave general 
education teachers time to 
deal with CDL and at the same 
time became a big part of the 
students’ health plan. The 
thing that stands out is the 
amount of money allocated to 
the districts through the 
federal government. It is 
appreciated and certainly 
needed, but it definitely stands 
out. The impacts worth 
naming would those identified 
on our plan, addressing 
socioemotional health and 
supporting our youngest 
community members with T-K 
services. We impacted our 
population in both areas 
despite cuts or protocols. 

years of isolation and 
distancing. At the same time, 
our pre-k programs are 
essential to getting our 
student body back to a more 
normal profile. 
With a renewed focus on our 
strategic plan as integrated 
with SIA, we have 
strengthened our 
communication platform by 
creating a targeted 
communication plan that 
includes a district 
collaboration and engagement 
team, student advisory to the 
superintendent panel, and in-
person gatherings with 
community members. 
If anything, the events of last 
year have cemented our belief 
in what we originally planned 
for our SIA funding. The 
pandemic inflated problems 
we knew existed to a point 
they couldn’t be ignored. We 
will continue to collaborate 
with our partners to find 
solutions to our students’ and 
community’s needs. 

operation. We will be 
accounting for unfinished 
learning along the way, but 
our goal is for students to 
rejoin their path to success. 

Additional Responses     



 

Strategies for Winston-Dillard SD 116  

Strategy 1 
Increase elementary students' access to physical education classes. 

Strategy 2 

Increase behavioral and mental health support at all schools. 

Strategy 3 

Expand our pre-kindergarten program 

Strategy 4 

Strategy not submitted 

Strategy 5 

Strategy not submitted 

Strategy 6 

Strategy not submitted 

Strategy 7 

Strategy not submitted 

Strategy 8 

Strategy not submitted 

Strategy 9 

Strategy not submitted 

Strategy 10 

Strategy not submitted 

Strategy 11 

Strategy not submitted 

Strategy 12 

Strategy not submitted 





FIELD TRIP REQUESTS
November 13, 2024

DATE SCHOOL CLASS/GROUP TRAVELING TO
10/29/2024 DHS MARCHING BAND WMS - RECRUITING
11/1/2024 DHS UPWARD BOUND/ETS KELLOGG SPRINGS CAMP - UCC WRITING RETREAT
11/2/2024 DHS MARCHING BAND EUGENE AUTZEN STADIUM
11/8/2024 DHS FFA DAYS CREEK HIGH SCHOOL - AG SALES COMPETITION

11/11/2024 DHS CHEER ROSEBURG - VETERANS DAY PARADE
11/13/2024 DHS DLC CLASS DOUGLAS CO. MUSUEM - TOUR



Winston-Dillard School District #116

2024-2025

 24/25 BUDGET 

 Estimate through 

10/31/2024  24/25 PROJECTED  

REVENUES

   Property Taxes - Current 4,000,000$                 -$                             4,000,000$                 

   Property Taxes - Prior Years 100,000                       8,005                           100,000                       

   County Sales Back Taxes 15,000                         -                                   15,000                         

   HERT (Heavy Equip) & HB5006 (Wildfire) - New 10,000                         -                                   10,000                         

   Back Property Tax Interest Earnings 10,000                         117                              10,000                         

   Interest on Investments - Current Rate of 5.3% 360,000                       114,436                       360,000                       

   Admissions from Other Schools 10,000                         -                                   10,000                         

   Student Fees 20,000                         -                                   20,000                         

   Rentals/Lease Income -                                   -                                   -                               

   Contributions/Donations -                                   -                                   -                               

   Recovery of Prior Year Expenditure -                                   -                                   -                               

   Miscellaneous 63,000                         429                              63,000                         

   County School Fund 20,000                         -                                   20,000                         

   ESD Apportionment 115,000                       -                                   115,000                       

   State School Fund 24/25 12,550,000                 5,250,211                    12,550,000                 

      State School Fund 24/25 Adj Estimate -                                   -                                   52,525                         

      SSF High Cost Disability 24/25 -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF Small HS Grant 24/25 -                                   -                                   -                               

      State School Fund Prior Year 23/24 Adj -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF High Cost Disability Prior Year 23/24 Adj -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF Small HS Grant Prior Year 23/24 Adj -                                   -                                   -                               

      SSF NSLP Match -                                   -                                   -                               

   State Managed County Timber 150,000                       150,000                       

   Common School Fund (State Owned Rangelands) 182,000                       -                                   182,000                       

   Federal Forest Fees -                                   -                                   -                               

   Transfer In (From Fund 200 - ODOE) 35,000                         -                                   35,000                         

   Sale/Loss of Fixed Assets 10,000                         -                                   10,000                         

    SUB TOTAL REVENUES 17,650,000$               5,373,198$                  17,702,525$               

  Beginning Fund Balance 4,876,499                    4,780,324                    4,780,324                    

     TOTAL REVENUES 22,526,499$               10,153,522$                22,482,850$               

EXPENDITURES

  Salaries 9,317,117$                 1,820,838$                  9,100,000$                 

  Payroll Costs 5,449,782                    943,503                       4,700,000                    

  Purchased Services 4,002,450                    618,516                       4,002,450                    

  Supplies & Materials 1,870,650                    424,021                       1,800,000                    

  Capital Outlay 175,000                       16,330                         175,000                       

  Other Objects 351,500                       297,830                       351,500                       

  Transfer/NSLP Food Service Program -                                   -                                   -                                   

  Transfer to Capital Project - SSF - Supplemental -                                   -                                   -                                   

  Transfer to QSCB Fund 300 45,200                         -                                   45,200                         

  Transfer to Capital Project Fund 400 194,800                       -                                   194,800                       

     SUB TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,406,499$               4,121,038$                  20,368,950$               

   Contingency 420,000                       

   Unappropriated, Reserved for Next Year 700,000                       -                                   -                                   

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,526,499$               4,121,038$                  20,368,950$               

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 22,482,850                 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 20,368,950                 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 2,113,900$                 

(Of the $22,526,499 budget the estimated the ending fund balance is 9.38%)



Fund 200 and 250

Fund 200 - Grants 

and Projects Fund
 24/25 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

10/31/2024 

 24/25 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 2,096,538$      409,871$      2,096,538$     

   Payroll Costs 1,207,453        192,536        1,207,453       

   Purchased Services 439,103           65,162          439,103          

   Supplies & Materials 546,242           128,656        546,242          

   Capital Outlay 375,000           83,793          375,000          

   Other Objects -                      -                -                      

   Transfers to Other Funds 35,000             -                35,000            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,699,337$      880,018$      4,699,337$     

Fund 250 - Food 

Service Fund
 24/25 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

10/31/2024 

 24/25 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Salaries 305,250$         46,781$        305,250$        

   Payroll Costs 207,572           29,701          207,572          

   Purchased Services 130,000           5,899            130,000          

   Supplies & Materials 745,000           30,824          745,000          

   Capital Outlay 50,000             -                50,000            

   Other Objects 5,000               155               5,000              

   Contingency -                      -                -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,442,822$      113,359$      1,442,822$     



Fund 300 and 400

Fund 300 - Debt 

Service Fund
 24/25 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

10/31/2024 

 24/25 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

  Principal and Interest 2,860,000$      886,982$      2,860,000$     

   Contingency 1,452,478        -                    -                      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,312,478$      886,982$      2,860,000$     

PERS Side Acct pmts for 24/25 are $1,654,424.50 and will escalate to $1,813,608 with final pmt in 2028.

GO Bond Series 2019 (DHS) payment for 24/25 is $1,107,400.  Final pmt 2039.

QSCB payment for 24/25 is $51,817.50 and remains consistent through 2027.

Fund 400 - Capital 

Project Fund
 24/25 

BUDGET 

 Estimate 

through 

10/31/2024 

 24/25 

PROJECTED  

EXPENDITURES

   Purchased Services -$                -$              -$                

   Supplies & Material -                      -                -                      

   Capital Outlay 1,039,200        88,879          1,039,200       

   Other Objects -                      -                -                      

   Contingency -                      -                    -                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,039,200$      88,879$        1,039,200$     



WINSTON-DILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
District Office Board Room

620 NW Elwood St, Winston OR 97496
October 9, 2024 at 7:00 PM - Minutes

REGULAR SESSION

Present:  Jasmine Geyer        Jeremy Mitchell         Bob Shigley         Curt Stookey
                Kevin Wilson          Kim Shigley

1. Call To Order:  7:00 pm

2. Pledge of Allegiance:  Led by Jasmine Geyer.

3. Roll Call - Establishment of a Quorum:  Four of the five board members in attendance.
(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
 
4. Superintendent Academic Awards - Elementary

4.A. Brockway Elementary School - Briley Ekborg 
4.B. Lookingglass Elementary School - Milly Graham 
4.C. McGovern Elementary School - Mia Lopez 

5. DHS Student Report: Siala Polamalu reported the football team remains undefeated, 
volleyball is in 2nd place in the FarWest League and girls’ soccer just won their 4th game.  
Homecoming will be the last week of the month.  Events will commemorate Douglas High 
School’s 70th year anniversary.  The theme of the homecoming dance is 1950’s A Blast from the 
Past.  The homecoming football game will take place on November 1st and the dance on 
November 2nd.  The national FFA convention will take place later this month in Indianapolis 
and three students will attend and represent the school’s program.

6. INTERMISSION

7. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 
7.A. Enrollment and Updates:  Mr. Wilson shared photos of DHS Fall Sports float at the 
annual Winston-Dillard Melon Festival parade and took 1st place.  Other photos were shared 
of Dillard Alternative School and their various off campus learning classes, McGovern’s 
Open House event and Lookingglass school dance sponsored through T.A.P.S.  The 2023-24 
assessment data showed that DHS 11th graders were 68% proficient in English and is 
currently the highest rate in the county.
Attachments: (1) 

•  (10) Oct 2024

8. Directors Report:  None at this time. 

9. ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 
9.A. Division 22 Standards Report 
The 2023-24 standards were reviewed by the board and the report shows the school district is 
in compliance.

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=8b95d355-8df8-444d-8ac9-5799aeaede63&isFromMeeting=True


Attachments: (1) 
•  Compliance Report - Oregon Public School Standards_23_24

9.B. Strategic Plan Update
The current Strategic plan will expire on June 30, 2025.  Mr. Wilson asked the board if they 
would like to reach out to the building principals or a 3rd party to start working on another 
5-year plan.  At this time, Mr. Wilson will collaborate with the admin team and work on 
possible new goals and report back to the board.
Attachments: (2) 

•  W-D Strategic Plan 2020-2025 rev 2.7.20
•  Strategic Plan Goals

9.C. Desk Audit Policy Review Section D: Fiscal Management 1st Reading 
The board was given Section D: Fiscal Management which is the last section for the desk 
audit review.
Attachments: (1) 

•  Desk Audit Policy Section D Fiscal Management
9.D. Desk Audit Policy BDD: Board Meeting Procedures 1st Reading 
Section B was already reviewed in the desk audit back in July but it was discovered that 
policy BDD was missing important information under line item #5. The board was given the 
policy revisions for review.
Attachments: (1) 

•  Policy BDD Board Meeting Procedures
9.E. OSBA Legislative Roadshow October 29, 2024 
Formerly known as Fall Regional meeting.  OSBA will visit our area to seek input and share 
updates.  They have a new team and hope to share information regarding education funding, 
OSBA Board business and how they are strengthening their services to better serve its 
members.  This event will take place at the ESD with dinner at 6:00 pm and the meeting at 
6:30 pm. Registration is open for attending this meeting at ..:: Learning Stream ::..
9.F. Field Trip Requests 
Attachments: (1) 

•  FT Requests for OCT 2024

10. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA 
10.A. Financial Statement 
Attachments: (2) 

•  GF - Financial Statements 09.30.24
•  Other Funds - Financial Statements 09.30.24

10.B. Minutes 
Attachments: (1) 

•  Sept 11, 2024 Reg Session Minutes
10.C. Student Transfers Recommended for the 2024-25 School Year 
10.D. Adoption of Consent Agenda Motion 
 Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve the Consent Agenda as presented.   Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all 
approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=ecacc6a5-f3a0-4c89-b432-cd874a4d7f88&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=f2fd16f9-fbea-46d3-bd12-c66a1283f237&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=54411908-0e18-46e9-9ef6-c6aff6017eb7&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=3e35fd5d-179f-4a41-8483-18cf2111b1af&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=800252bc-82de-4271-a688-3a50aba2ec36&isFromMeeting=True
https://reg.learningstream.com/s_reg/reg_registration_maintenance.aspx?ek=0022-0005-140be331941f4983a28d70b7a878d482
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=439c8b97-8412-4224-b338-4f702a3987cc&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=69795d55-f6ae-40dd-9669-739896f454ad&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=541bed2b-8a96-49da-855d-22ff3fdeda73&isFromMeeting=True
https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=0eee9799-ae0b-440b-ab24-21c679101a03&isFromMeeting=True


11. ACTION ITEMS 
11.A. Desk Audit Policy Review Sections G: Personnel and I: Instruction, 2nd Reading 
 Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors 
approve policy updates for sections G: Personnel and I: Instruction as presented. 
 Jeremy Mitchell seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (4) 

•  Desk Audit Policy Section G - Personnel 1of2
•  Desk Audit Policy Section G - Personnel 2of2
•  Desk Audit Policy Section I-Instruction 1of2
•  Desk Audit Policy Section I-Instruction 2of2

11.B. Wrestling Mats - Douglas High School 
 Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 
approve the wrestling mats for Douglas High School for an estimated amount of $27,079.44. 
Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  Resilite Mat Picture
11.C. CTE Woodshop and Metals Roofing Repairs - High School Success Grant (M98) 
Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 
approve the roofing repairs for the CTE buildings at DHS in the amount of $12,362.20 using 
the High School Success Grant.   Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  Douglas HS Targeted PR Roof 16 17 8.21.24
11.D. Edgenuity Online Curriculum - Title I and General Fund 
 Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 
approve the Edgenuity online curriculum in the amount of $43,620.50 using Title I-A and 
General Funds.  Bob Shigley seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
Attachments: (1) 

•  Winston-Dillard SD 1 Year Imagine Edgenuity Renewal 2024 Site and Cocurrent 
Lic_Signed

11.E. CTE Winston Middle School - High School Success/M98 Funds 
 Bob Shigley made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 
approve the CNC ShopBot Machine payable to ShopBot Tools in the amount of $13,278.14 
using Measure 98 funds.  Curt Stookey seconded the motion and all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)
11.F. DHS CTE Log Yard Brick Wall - High School Success Grant (M98) 
Curt Stookey made the motion for the Winston-Dillard School District Board of Directors to 
approve the CTE log yard brick wall in the amount of $25,875 payable to Thomas N Thomas 
Excavation using the High School Success Grant.  Jeremy Mitchell seconded the motion and 
all approved.

(Jasmine Geyer, Jeremy Mitchell, Bob Shigley, Curt Stookey)

12. COMMUNICATIONS:  None at this time.

https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/FileViewerOrPublic?file=77685903-deb5-49aa-8822-f7221626ab7f&isFromMeeting=True
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13. FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER
Mr. Craig Anderson, DHS Principal reported the DHS FFA students will now be represented at 
the City Council meetings which will help with obtaining their FFA degrees.  He also shared 
various student groups and classes have been busy with field trips.
Mrs. Lisa Dickover, BES Principal is proud of all the hard work the staff have put in to make 
sure that all of the BES students are participating in this month’s field trips to Brosi Pumpkin 
patch.  She also shared that the staff will begin reviewing all the Reading data and see what 
adjustments that might need to be made.
Mrs. Janna Norton, MES Principal said the students were also visiting the pumpkin patch.  
Open house was a huge success with 112 families that signed in for the event.
Mrs. Brittany Daugherty, LES Teacher shared the students are “Falling” in love with Learning 
with the help of some DHS volunteers who decorated the hallways with falling leaves.  The 4th 
graders were recently highlighted in the NewsReview for the 2023-24 math assessment 
achievements. TAPS sponsored their first family dance event and raised over $1200.
 
14. ADJOURNMENT: 7:42 pm

15. UPCOMING
15.A. Regular Session at WDSD Office Board Room November 13, 2024 at 7:00 pm 





















































































































































































OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Deadline: September 29, 2023, 5 p.m. 

Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

CANDIDATE QUESTIONNAIRE 
Name: Jacqueline Crook 

Address: 1350 Teakwood Ave

City/Zip: Coos Bay, OR 97420

Business phone: 541-269-1611

Residence phone:  

Cell phone: 541-698-7710 

E-mail: jackiec@scesd.k12.or.us

District/ESD/CC: South Coast ESD, Region #7

Date: 9.10.2024

Term expires: 2025 Years on board: 17 

Region: Douglas & South Coast Position #: 9 

I certify that if elected I will faithfully serve as a member of the OSBA Board of Directors. My nomination form has been 

submitted to OSBA (or is attached to this document) as evidence. 

Name Date 
Be brief; please limit your responses to 50 words per question. 

1. Describe in your own words the mission and goals of OSBA.
• Adequate and stable funding of schools
• Provide school board members training so they understand their role and make them an effective board

member
• Propose legislation
• Conduct seminars, conferences, and state convention which will help keep board members informed of

current educational issues

2. What do you want to accomplish by serving on the OSBA board of directors?
• Continue my work on the governance committee
• Bring unity to our organization

• Help local boards understand the value of the services OSBA provides to member boards

3. What leadership skills do you believe you bring to the board of directors? Give an example of a situation in which
you demonstrated these skills.

• Loyalty

• Trustworthy

• Active participant in meetings

• See both sides of an issue
During a committee meeting, we were having a difficult discussion on an issue. I was able to provide a
solution that solved the problem.

Insert your high-resolution 
digital photo (head shot): 
1) Open this PDF in Adobe
2) Click on Tools tab
3) Click Edit PDF
4) Click on Add Image
5) Navigate to where photo is
6) Position photo in this frame

September 10, 2024

mailto:OSBAelections@osba.org
mailto:jackiec@scesd.k12.or.us


OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Deadline: September 29, 2023, 5 p.m. 

Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

 

 

4. What do you see as the two most challenging issues faced by OSBA? 
• Reviewing policies, procedures, by-laws, guidelines 

• Financial 
 
5. What do you see as the two most challenging issues faced by your region? 

• Absenteeism 
• Declining student enrollment 
• Staffing: teachers, IA, and specialists 

 
6. What is your plan for communicating with boards in your region? 

• Attend individual district board meetings 
• Attend Fall and Spring Roadshows 
• State conference: facilitate round-table discussion 
• Email important information 

• Weekly updates during legislative session 
 

Please continue to the next section. 

mailto:OSBAelections@osba.org


OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Deadline: September 29, 2023, 5 p.m. 

Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

 

 

CANDIDATE PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL RESUME 
Work or service performed for OSBA or local district (include committee name and if you were chair): 
 
OSBA: 

• Presider at several state conventions 
• Member of the governance committee 

Local 
• Board Chair and Vice-Chair 
• Negotiated several contracts 

• Served on many committees 
 
Other education board positions held/dates: 

• Pistol River School District 
 
Occupation (Include at least the past five years): 
Employers: Dates: 

  Gold Beach Elementary School 1964-1997 
  Gold Beach High School 2000-2001 
 
Schools attended (Include official name of school, where and when): 
High school: Gresham Union High School 
College: Oregon College of Education 
Degrees earned: BS 

 

Education honors and/or awards: 
 
Other applicable training or education: 

• Learning styles training 
• Structure of the Intellect - Trainer 

 
Activities, other state and local community services: 

• Local Food Bank 
• Gold Beach Community Fun Fair 
• Curry County Fair Board 
• Curry Fair Friends 
• Curry County Fair – Volunteer 
• Church Parish Council 

 
Hobbies/special interests: 

• Fishing 
• Travel 
• Reading 
• Football – SF 49ers 

 

mailto:OSBAelections@osba.org


OSBA Board of Directors 

Email to OSBAelections@osba.org, or mail to: Oregon School Boards Association, 1201 Court St NE, #400, Salem, OR 97301 
Deadline: September 29, 2023, 5 p.m. 

Materials submitted by the candidate on this form may be subject to a public information request under ORS Chapter 192. 

 

 

 
 
 
Business/professional/civic group memberships; offices held and dates: 

• Delta Kappa Gamma – 1975-1190 
• Delta Kappa Gamma, President – 1979-1980 
• Delta Kappa Gamma, Co-Chair State Convention - 1980 

 
Additional comments: 

mailto:OSBAelections@osba.org


Resolution 

Resolution to Amend the OSBA 2023 Bylaws 

WHEREAS, the Oregon School Boards Association (OSBA) was formed in 1946 as a volunteer 
association of locally elected public school boards; 

WHEREAS, in 2017, through a vote of the OSBA membership, OSBA was incorporated under 
ORS chapter 65 as a public benefit non-profit corporation and the OSBA bylaws replaced the 
OSBA constitution; 

WHEREAS, in 2018, through a vote of the OSBA membership, the OSBA bylaws were amended 
to expand the OSBA board of directors and legislative policy committee with representatives 
from the Oregon school board members of color caucus; 

WHEREAS, in 2023, through a vote of the OSBA membership, the OSBA bylaws were amended 
to expand the OSBA board of directors and legislative policy committee with representatives 
from the Oregon rural school board members caucus and additional revisions to the bylaws; 

WHEREAS, in 2024, the OSBA board of directors reviewed the OSBA bylaws and proposes to 
amend the OSBA bylaws as reflected in the attached draft OSBA bylaws with changes 
highlighted in the attached draft OSBA bylaws crosswalk document; and 

WHEREAS, the substantive changes to the draft OSBA bylaws are the following: 

• Allowing caucuses to have an additional director on the OSBA board of directors in the
circumstance where the OSBA president or immediate past president is a director from a
caucus.  This revision is intended to provide the same opportunity for representation for
caucuses as is currently provided to regionally elected directors.

• Clarify that OSBA board of directors must comply with the Oregon government ethics laws
with respect to conflicts-of-interest.

• Require OSBA caucuses to submit an annual year end fiscal report to the OSBA board of
directors.

• Create officer eligibility criteria that requires candidates for officer positions and directors in
officer positions to be voting members of the OSBA board of directors.

• Expand the OSBA board of directors and legislative policy committee with representatives
from the Oregon school board members PRIDE caucus.

• Edits to grammar, punctuation, and language for readability.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the OSBA board of directors that the proposed draft OSBA 
bylaws be submitted to the membership for consideration during the 2024 OSBA election; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proposed draft OSBA bylaws, the draft OSBA bylaws 
crosswalk document and a copy of this resolution be forwarded to all OSBA member boards in 
accordance with the OSBA board of directors’ adopted elections calendar. 

Submitted by: OSBA Board of Directors 



 

{04248391-1 }  

As Amended by the Membership: December 2023 

Proposed Edits: September 14, 2024 
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SECTION 1 PURPOSE 

The Oregon School Boards Association (the “Association” or “OSBA”) exists solely to perform essential 
governmental functions and all of its income accrues to the State of Oregon or its political subdivisions as 
required under IRC Section 115. In particular, the Association’s mission and purpose are as follows:  

A. To work for the general advancement and improvement of the education of all public school children 
of the State of Oregon. 

B. To gather and disseminate information pertinent to the successful operation of public schools. 

C. To work for the most efficient and effective organization of public schools of this state. “Public 
schools” include local school districts, education service districts, the State Board of Education, and 
community colleges classified as a political subdivision. 

D. To work for adequate and dependable financial support for the public schools of this state. 

E. To study all legislation which affects the public schools of Oregon and to support and work for that 
which appears to be desirable and to keep members informed thereof. To propose and work for the 
enactment of proper educational legislation. 

F. To encourage the establishment and maintenance of best practices and high standards in the conduct 
and operation of the public school educational system. 

G. To study and interpret educational programs and to relate them to the needs of pupils. 

H. To promote public understanding of the role of school boards and school board members in the 
improvement of education. 

I. To conduct seminars, conferences, and research projects in the various aspects of education for the 
benefit of members. 

J. To endeavor to implement the policies, beliefs, and resolutions of the Association members and 
board of directors. 

K. To do such other things as the member boards or board of directors may deem appropriate for the 
accomplishment of these and other purposes which tend to improve public education. 

L. To enter into such cooperative agreement with members for the pooling of resources and the 
provision of services as may result in the more efficient utilization of district resources and accrue to 
their financial advantage. 

SECTION 2 MEMBERS  

2.1 Admission. All members must qualify as (1) a “political subdivision” as defined under Treas Reg 
§ 1.103-1(b) and Revenue Ruling 78-276, 1978-2 CB 256 and (2) as one of the following: 

2.1.1 Local School District as defined under ORS Chapter 332;  

2.1.2 Education Service District as defined under ORS Chapter 334; 

2.1.3 Community College District as defined under ORS Chapter 341;  

2.1.4 State Board of Education as defined under ORS Chapter 326; and 
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2.1.5 Any other governmental educational organization qualifying as a political subdivision, as 
approved by resolution of the board of directors. 

2.2 Dues. Annual dues shall be set by majority vote of the members and shall be based on resident 
Average Daily Membership (ADMr) as of December 31 of the preceding year as reported to the 
Oregon Department of Education. Dues shall be payable on July 1 of each year and shall become 
delinquent on September 1 of each year. Member status shall automatically terminate for 
members failing to pay dues by September 1 unless an extension is requested and granted by the 
board of directors.  

2.3 Reserved Powers of the Members. The following corporate actions require the consent and 
approval of the members:  

2.3.1 Election and removal of directors except as set forth in Section 3.8; 

2.3.2 Election and removal of the Legislative Policy Committee (“LPC”) members except as set 
forth in Section 4.1.3(g);  

2.3.3 Approval of resolutions to effectuate any of the following: 

(a) Adoption, amendment, or restatement of the articles of incorporation or bylaws;  

(b) Modification to the region descriptions set forth in Section 2.6.1; and the 

(c) Dissolution, merger, or the sale, pledge, or transfer of all or substantially all of the 
Association’s assets.  

2.4 Voting Power.  

2.4.1 Election of Directors and LPC Members. For the purposes of nominating and electing 
directors and LPC members, each member shall have one vote.  

2.4.2 Resolution. For the purposes of approving a resolution, each member shall have one vote 
on all resolutions except as follows: 

(a) K-12 Local Districts with an ADMr between 15,600 and 23,400 shall have two votes. 

(b) K-12 Local Districts with an ADMr between 23,400.1 and 31,200 shall have three 
votes. 

(c) K-12 Local Districts with an ADMr between 31,200.1 and 39,000 shall have four 
votes. 

(d) K-12 Local Districts with an ADMr of 39,000.1 or more shall have five votes. 

2.5 Process of Approval of Member Resolutions.  

2.5.1 Generally, members shall approve resolutions annually by ballot vote. Members or the 
board of directors may submit a resolution for member approval. Such resolutions shall 
be submitted to the board of directors no later than September 30th. The board of 
directors shall distribute all timely submitted resolutions, together with an official ballot, 
to the members no later than October 15. Members shall vote by ballot submitted to the 
board of directors no later than December 15.  
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2.5.2 The board of directors may call a special meeting of the members under Section 2.9, as 
necessary.  

2.6 Regional Election of Directors and LPC Members. 

2.6.1 Regional Voting. For the purposes of nominating and electing the board of directors and 
LPC members, the Association members shall be organized into and represented by 
region: 

(a) Eastern Region includes all of the members located in the counties of Baker, Grant, 
Malheur, Union, Wallowa, and Wheeler. 

(b) Gorge Region includes all of the members located in the counties of Gilliam, Morrow, 
Sherman, Umatilla, and Wasco. 

(c) Central Region includes all of the members located in the counties of Crook, 
Deschutes, and Jefferson. 

(d) Southeast Region includes all of the members located in the counties of Harney, 
Klamath, and Lake. 

(e) Southern Region includes all of the members located in the counties of Jackson and 
Josephine. 

(f) Lane Region includes all of the members located in the county of Lane. 

(g) Clackamas Region includes all of the members located in the countyies of Clackamas 
and Hood River. 

(h) Douglas/South Coast Region includes all of the members located in the counties of 
Coos, Curry, and Douglas. 

(i) Linn, Benton, Lincoln Region includes all of the members located in the counties of 
Benton, Lincoln, and Linn. 

(j) Marion Region includes all of the members located in the county of Marion. 

(k) Yamhill, Polk Region includes all of the members located in the counties of Polk and 
Yamhill. 

(l) North Coast Region includes all of the members located in the counties of Clatsop, 
Columbia, and Tillamook. 

(m) Washington Region includes all of the members located in the county of Washington. 

(n) Multnomah Region includes all of the members located in the county of Multnomah. 

2.6.2 Members shall be assigned to the region in which their main administrative office is 
located. If a member’s district boundaries span more than one region, the member board 
must declare which region it intends to vote and shall vote only in that region.  

2.6.23 Regional elections shall be determined taken by a majority of votes cast by members 
within of the members within the region.  
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2.7 Modification of Regions. A formal review of the regional organizations described in Section 
2.6.1 shall be conducted by the board of directors at least every three years commencing with 
2017. Any recommended changes to the regional organization shall be submitted to the 
members in the form of a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.115.  

2.8 Annual Meetings. An annual meeting of members shall be held in November of each year 
unless a different date or time is fixed by the board of directors and stated in the notice of the 
meeting. Failure to hold an annual meeting on the stated date shall not affect the validity of any 
corporate action. At the annual meeting, the president and secretary-treasurer of the board of 
directors, and any other officer or person whom the president may designate, shall report on the 
state of the Association, the its activities, and its financial condition of the Association.  

2.9 Special Meetings. A special meeting of members shall be held upon the call of the president or 
25 percent of the board of directors. All members shall be officially notified of a special meeting 
by written notice, mailed via U.S. mail or electronic mail, to all members at least 15 days prior to 
the date of the meeting. Such notice shall include a description of all agenda items and any 
matters to be voted upon by the members, the place and time of the meeting, and instructions 
describing the method by which members can participate by telephone or video. Notice shall also 
comply with all procedures and include any information as required by ORS Chapter 192.  

2.10 Telephonic/Video Meetings. The board of directors may permit any member to participate in 
any annual or special meeting of the membership, or conduct the meetings through, the use of 
any means of communication by which all persons participating may simultaneously hear each 
other during the meeting. A member participating in the meeting by this means is deemed to be 
present in person at the meeting.  

2.11 Place of Meetings. Meetings of the members shall be held at any place, in or out of Oregon, 
designated by the board of directors. If a meeting place is not designated by the board of 
directors, the meeting shall be held at the Association’s principal office. 

2.12 Action by Written Ballot. Any action required of the members will be taken by written ballot, 
and the Association will deliver a written ballot to every member entitled to vote on the matter. 
Once delivered, a written ballot may not be revoked. 

2.13 Quorum. A quorum of the members shall consist of a majority of members in good standing at 
the time the ballots are to be returned to the association.  

2.13.114 Approval: With the exception of approving amendments to the Association’s bylaws, which isas 
outlined in Section 7.1 of these bylaws, and with the exception of regional elections outlined in 
2.6.3, approval by written ballot is effective whenat the end of the voting period when: 

(a) The number of votes cast by ballot equals or exceeds a quorum of the members; and 
(b) The number of approvals equals or exceeds a majority of the number of returned 

ballots.  

SECTION 3 DIRECTORS  

3.1 Powers. Except as provided under Section 2.23, all corporate powers shall be exercised by or 
under the authority of and the affairs of, are managed under the direction of the board of 
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directors. The board of directors shall adopt policies defining specific obligations of the board of 
directors. 

3.2 Qualifications. Directors must serve on the board of a member of the Association throughout 
the duration of their term, with the exception of the director serving as past president.  

3.3 Number. The board of directors shall consist of not fewer than three nor more than 25 persons. 
The number of directors may be fixed or changed periodically, within the minimum, and 
maximum, by the members. 

3.4 Term. Directors shall take office on January 1 and shall serve for a term of two calendar years or 
until their successors are elected and qualified. Terms shall be staggered as per the election 
calendar.  

3.4.1 Directors who took office prior to January 1, 2018, and are re-elected may serve for any 
number of terms as long as they continuously remain members of the board of directors. 

3.4.2 Directors taking office on or after January 1, 2018, may serve five consecutive two-year 
terms and, if eligible, may rerun after a two-year hiatus.  

3.4.3 If a director serving as immediate past president requires additional time beyond the 
term limits outlined above, the term limits will be held in abeyance to allow the director 
to complete their term as immediate past president. 

3.5 Composition. The board of directors will be comprised of up to 23 22 regionally elected 
directors, one designated director as defined in the bylaws of the Oregon School Board Members 
of Color Caucus, and one designated director as defined in the bylaws of the Oregon Rural School 
Boards Members Caucus, and one designated director as defined in the bylaws of the  Oregon 
school board members PRIDE caucus and ex-officio nonvoting members advisors as delineated in 
Section 3.5.4. 

3.5.1 Regional Elected Directors. Each region, as described under Section 2.6.1, shall elect one 
director except as follows:  

(a) Clackamas Region shall elect two directors; 

(b) Marion Region shall elect two directors; 

(c) Washington Region shall elect three directors; and 

(d) Multnomah Region shall elect three directors. 

(e) Provided, however, that i-If the president or immediate past president of the board 
of directors is a representative director from a region that elects only one director, 
that region shall elect an additional director or directors to serve for the duration of 
the president and/or the immediate past president’s term.  

3.5.2 Regional Election.  

(a) The nomination and election of directors shall be in accordance with the elections 
calendar annually adopted by the board. The board of directors shall distribute notice 
of position vacancies, candidate information packets, and official nomination forms 
to all incumbent directors and members in electing regions. 
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(b) Each regional candidate for a director position shall be nominated by a member 
within the region by means of a nomination form. The board of directors shall 
distribute notice of position vacancies, candidate information packets, and official 
nomination forms to all incumbent directors and members in electing regions. To 
nominate a director candidate, one or more of the members in the region must 
timely submit to the board of directors a formal resolution or motion of the member 
and the completed nomination form(s). Nominations in regions where there is more 
than one open director position shall indicate the numbered position for which the 
nomination is being submitted.  

(c) Each member in a region shall have one vote in the regional elections for the board 
of directors. The director candidate receiving a majority of the votes cast by theof the 
members within the region shall be elected.  

(a)(d) In cases where there are more than two candidates nominated for any position, 
and none receives a majority of the votes cast, a second regional ballot shall be 
required between the two candidates receiving the highest number of votes; the one 
receiving a majority of the votes is elected.  

3.5.3 Designated Caucus Representatives. In accordance with their bylaws, caucuses of OSBA 
shall appoint a representative of the Caucus to serve as a director of the Association. The 
representative must be an elected or appointed member of any public board of 
education in Oregon who that is an active member in good standing with the Association. 
All Association bylaws and policies shall apply to the designated representative serving as 
the Caucus’ director of the Association.  

If the president or immediate past president of the board of directors is a representative 
director from a caucus, then the caucus shall elect an additional director to serve for the 
duration of the president and/or the immediate past president’s term. 

3.5.4 Ex-Officio. The following individuals or their designee may serve as ex-officio, nonvoting, 
advisors to the board of directors:  

(a) Any director of the National School Boards Association elected from Oregon; 

(b) Any officer of the National School Boards Association, National School Boards 
Advocacy Committee, or an officer of the NSBA Pacific Region. 

(c) The immediate past president of the Oregon Association of School Executives; 

(d) The immediate past president Executive Director of the Confederation Coalition of 
School Administrators; 

(e) The board section president Chair-Elect of the Oregon Association of Education 
Service Districts; 

(f) The board section president of the Oregon Community College Association; 

(g) The chair of the State Board of Education; and 

(h) Any other person as that the board of directors may appoint.  



 

{04248391-1 }  Page 7 

Ex-officio advisors do not attend executive sessions of the board of directors unless they 
hold a separate position that entitles them to attend executive session, or they are 
invited to attend by the board of directors. 

Ex officio advisors are not eligible for travel reimbursement from OSBA unless they hold a 
separate position for which travel reimbursement is provided. 

3.6 Vacancies. In the event that any director position, other than the president or immediate past 
president serving as a second director for a region as set out in Section 3.5.1(e), is vacant during 
the term of office, the remaining directors may appoint an interim director from the same region 
to serve until December 31 of the same year.  

If the board of directors cannot recruit a candidate from the region, they may appoint a person 
from a contiguous region to serve as director representing the open region. An individual 
appointed as a director from a contiguous region is not eligible to serve as an officer of the board.  

All appointed interim directors must run for regional election during the next election cycle 
following appointment in order to be eligible to continue service on the board of directors past 
December 31 of the election year. The members shall elect, using the procedures in Section 
3.5.2, an interim director to serve from January 1 of the next year until the end of the remaining 
term.  

If there is a vacancy in an OSBA caucus-designated director position, then the caucus shall, as set 
forth in Section 3.5.3, appoint a new caucus representative to serve the remaining term. 

3.7 Resignation. A director may resign at any time by delivering written notice to the president or 
the secretary. A resignation is effective when notice is effective under ORS 65.034 unless the 
notice specifies a later effective date. Once delivered, a notice of resignation is irrevocable unless 
revocation is permitted by the board of directors.  

3.8 Removal. A director may be removed for cause by vote of two-thirds majority of the directors. A 
director may be removed with or without cause by a majority vote of the members who elected 
the director. The board may provide guidance or adopt and amend policies regarding what types 
of actions the board considers to be sufficient cause for removal.  

3.9 Regular Meetings. An annual meeting of the board of directors shall be held immediately after, 
and at the same place as, the annual meeting of members. The board of directors may schedule 
additional regular meetings to occur during a calendar year.  If the time and place of any other 
directors’ meeting is regularly scheduled by the board of directors, the meeting is a regular 
meeting. All other meetings are special meetings.  

3.10 Special Meetings. A special meeting of the board of directors may be called by the president or 
the president-elect or 20 percent of the board of directors. All directors shall be officially notified 
of a special meeting by written notice delivered personally, by telephone, or electronic mail at 
least 48 hours prior to the date of the meeting. Such notice shall include a description of all 
agenda items and any matters to be voted upon by the directors, the place and time of the 
meeting, and instructions describing the method by which directors can participate by telephone 
or video.  No matter may be considered at a special meeting other than the matter(s) specified in 
the notice.  
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3.11 Place of Meetings. The board of directors may hold annual, regular, or special meetings at any 
location in the State of Oregon.  

3.12 Telephonic/Video Meetings. The board of directors may conduct meetings through the use of 
any means of communication by which all persons participating may simultaneously hear each 
other during the meeting. A director participating in the meeting by this means is deemed to be 
present at the meeting. 

3.1013 Notice of Meetings. All members directors shall be officially notified of a special meeting by 
written notice delivered personally, by telephone or electronic mail to all directors at least 48 
hours prior to the date of the meeting. Such notice shall include a description of all agenda items 
and any matters to be voted upon by the directors, the place and time of the meeting, and 
instructions describing the method by which directors can participate by telephone or video. 
Notice of meetings shall also comply with all procedures and include any information as required 
by ORS Chapter 192.  

3.1114 Waiver of Notice. A director may at any time waive any notice required by these bylaws. A 
director’s attendance at or participation in a meeting waives any required notice to the director 
of the meeting unless the director, at the beginning of the meeting or promptly upon the 
director’s arrival, objects to holding the meeting or transacting business at the meeting and does 
not thereafter vote for or assent to any action taken at the meeting. Except as provided in the 
preceding sentence, any waiver must be in writing, must be signed by the director entitled to the 
notice, must specify the meeting for which the notice is waived, and must be filed with the 
minutes or the corporate records. 

3.1215 Quorum. A quorum of the board of directors shall consist of a majority of the number of 
directors in office at the time the meeting begins.  

3.1316 Voting. If a quorum is present when a vote is taken, the affirmative vote of a majority of the 
directors present when the action is taken is the act of the board of directors except to the extent 
that the articles of incorporation, these bylaws, or applicable law require the vote of a greater 
number of directors.  

3.1417 Presumption of Assent. A director who is present at a meeting of the board of directors when 
corporate action is taken is deemed to have assented to the action taken unless: 

(a) The director objects at the beginning of the meeting, or promptly upon the director’s arrival, 
to holding the meeting or transacting the business at the meeting; and 

(b) The director’s dissent from the action taken is entered in the minutes of the meeting. 

3.1518 Compensation. Directors and members of committees may receive reimbursement of such 
expenses as may be determined by resolution or policy of the board of directors to be just and 
reasonable. Directors shall not otherwise be compensated for service in their capacity as 
directors. 

3.1619 Director Conflict of Interest. The Association shall maintain a Conflict of Interest policy, the 
terms of which comply with ORS 65.361 and ORS Chapter 244. The board of directors shall 
annually review and notify its members andthe directors of the current Conflict of Interest policy. 
Each director shall annually complete and return a Conflict of Interest statement. 
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SECTION 4 COMMITTEES AND CAUCUSES 

4.1 Standing Committees. The board of directors shall maintain the standing committees 
described below: 

4.1.1 Executive Committee. The executive committee shall consist of the five officers of the 
board of directors: the president as chairman and as an ex-officio voting member 
pursuant to section 5.5.1 of the Bylaws, the president-elect, the vice president, the 
secretary-treasurer, and the immediate past president. The executive committee may 
act, pursuant tois delegation delegated of authority to such committee by the board of 
directors,act in place and instead of the board of directors between board meetings on 
all matters except those specifically reserved to the board under the terms of the bylaws. 
Actions of the executive committee shall be reported to the board of directors by mail, 
email,on a timeframe consistent with the seriousness and urgency of the matter and 
within two weeks if practicable. Additionally, executive committee actions will be 
reported or at the next regular board meeting. 

4.1.2 Finance Committee. The finance committee shall be appointed by the president and shall 
be composed of members from Oregon public school districts, education service districts, 
and community colleges with boards that meet all criteria to be Association voting 
members. The members shall include, but are not limited to, the President as an ex-
officio voting member pursuant to section 5.5.1 of the Bylaws, the Association 
secretary/treasurer and vice president, one Association board director trustee from the 
PACE board, one district business official, and one at-large board member. 

Finance committee members serve for a term of two (2) years unless they are appointed 
to replace a member who left the committee before finishing their two-year term, in 
which case the member will serve the remainder of the two-year term. The trustee from 
the PACE board is recommended by the PACE Board of trustees, appointed by the 
President, subject to approval by the Board, and will serve a two-year term, with no term 
limits. The district business official and the at-large board member will be recommended 
by OSBA staff, appointed by the President, subject to approval by the Board, will serve 
two-year terms, with no term limits, and staggered start dates starting in January. 

The finance committee shall operate within the corporation’s investment guidelines and 
the Finance Committee oOperating gGuidelines.  

4.1.3 Legislative Policy Committee. The board of directors shall maintain a Legislative Policy 
Committee (“LPC”).  

(a) Purpose. The LPC shall develop legislative policies which are recommended to and 
approved by the members as a resolution proposed by the board of directors and 
voted on by the membership in accordance with Section 2.4 and 2.5. The LPC also 
advises the executive director and staff during legislative sessions.  

(b) Composition. The LPC shall be composed of the voting members of the board of 
directors, the President as an ex-officio voting member pursuant to section 5.5.1 of 
the Bylaws,  and the regional representatives elected under the procedures defined 
in Section 4.1.3(c) and- (de), and one designated voting member as defined in the 
bylaws of the Oregon School Board Members of Color Caucus, and one designated 



 

{04248391-1 }  Page 10 

voting member as defined in the bylaws of the Oregon Rural School Boards Members 
Caucus, and one designated voting member as defined in the bylaws of the Oregon 
school board members PRIDE caucus. All committee members must be elected or 
appointed directors of a member as defined in Section 2.1. The vice president of the 
board of directors shall chair the LPC. 

(b)(c) Qualifications. LPC representatives must serve on the board of a member of the 
Association throughout the duration of their term.  

(c)(d) Nomination. The board of directors shall cause the nomination form to be 
distributed to all members in eligible regions. A member mayTo nominate a 
candidate to the LPC, and shall do so one or more of the members in the region must 
timely submit to the board of directors by a formal resolution or motion of the 
member and timely submission of the nomination form(s) to the office of the 
Associationand the completed nomination form(s). Nominations in regions where 
there is more than one representative position shall indicate the numbered position 
for which the nomination is being submitted. The Nnominations and election of the 
LPC representatives will be closed by a date identified inshall be in accordance with 
the elections calendar adopted by the board.  

(d)(e) Election. Each LPC member shall be elected by majority of member boards of a 
region. Each member in a region shall have one vote in the regional elections for the 
LPC representative. The LPC representativecandidate receiving a majority of the 
votes cast by the members within the region shall be elected. Each region shall elect 
the number of LPC members as described in Section 3.5, without regard to Section 
3.5.1(de). Such elections shall be held using the procedures described in Section 
3.5.2.  

(f) Term. Each committee member shall take office on January 1 in even numbered 
years and serve for a term of two (2) years. 

(e)(g) Vacancies. In the event that there is a vacancy on the LPC, the board of directors 
may appoint an interim LPC member from the same region to fill the unexpired term 
of office. If the board of directors cannot recruit an LPC member from the region, 
they may appoint a person from a contiguous region to serve to represent the open 
region to fill the unexpired term of office. 

4.1.4 PACE Trustees. The board of directors shall appoint the trustees of the OSBA Property 
and Casualty Coverage for Education Trust (“PACE”). As per the PACE Restated Trust 
Agreement, the PACE trustees shall nominate trustee candidate(s) to the OSBA board of 
directors. If the list of candidates is not acceptable by the board of directors, the PACE 
trustees will continue to submit nominated candidate(s) for consideration until accepted 
by the board of directors. 

PACE trustees taking office on or after January 1, 2023, may serve three consecutive 
three-year terms and, if eligible, may return after a one-year hiatus. 

4.2 Other Board Committees. The board of directors may create one or more committees of the 
board of directors and appoint directors and representatives of members to serve on such 
committee. The creation of a committee and the appointment of directors and member 
representatives to the committee must be approved by a majority of all directors in office when 
the action is taken. The provisions of these bylaws governing meetings, action without meetings, 
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notice and waiver of notice, and quorum and voting requirements of the board of directors shall 
apply to committees and their members as well. Committees of the board of directors may, to 
the extent specified by the board of directors, exercise the authority of the board of directors;, 
provided, however, that no committee of the board of directors may: 

(a) Authorize distributions, provided that this restriction does not apply to payment of value for 
property received or services performed or payment of benefits in furtherance of the 
Association’s purposes; 

(b) Approve or recommend dissolution, merger, or the sale, pledge, or transfer of all or 
substantially all of the Association’s assets; 

(c) Elect, appoint, or remove directors or fill vacancies on the board or on any of its committees; 
or 

(d) Adopt, amend, or repeal the articles of incorporation or bylaws. 

4.3 Advisory Committees. The board of directors may create one or more other committees. 
Members of these committees need not be members or directors, but at least one director shall 
serve on each such committee. These committees shall have no power to act on behalf of, or to 
exercise the authority of, the board of directors, but may make recommendations to the board of 
directors. 

4.4 Caucuses. Caucuses shall exist to enhance the work of the Association by addressing the unique 
needs of member districts. Caucuses shall: 

4.4.1 Caucuses shall Cclearly articulate the vision, mission, and goals of the Caucus. 

4.4.2 Caucuses shall Aadopt bylaws for operating, programming, and governing within the 
context of the Association bylaws described herein. 

4.4.3 Caucuses shall Ccomply with Association policies and guidelines. 

4.4.4 Caucuses shall be added or eliminated to this provision through the bylaw’s amendment 
process described in Section 8.1these bylaws. 

4.4.5 Caucuses shall submit an end of fiscal year report to the Board of Directors that includes 
the following: 

4.4.5.1 The caucus is meeting regularly; 

4.4.5.2 An accounting of the prior year’s budget allocation; 

4.4.5.3 Identified officers and current bylaws; 

4.4.5.4 A summary of the Caucus current goals, the prior year’s Caucus activities that 
support those goals, and how the Caucus goals align with the mission, vision, and goals of 
OSBA. 

The end of fiscal year report will be submitted at the first regularly scheduled board of 
directors meeting following the end of the fiscal year. 

4.4.56 The Oregon School Board Members of Color Caucus was established by a vote of the 
membership in 2018. 
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4.4.57 With the adoption of this section, tThe Oregon Rural School Boards Members Caucus is 
was established by a vote of the membership in 2023. 

4.4.8 The Oregon school board members PRIDE caucus was established by a vote of the 
membership in 2024. 

4.5 Administration. Each committee and caucus shall prepare minutes of each of its meetings, and 
such minutes shall be kept on file at the Association’s principal office and made available on 
request to any member of the board of directors. Each committee and caucus shall also report on 
its activities at the regular meetings of the board of directors. Each committee and caucus shall 
comply with the public meetings laws requirements under ORS Chapter 192. 

SECTION 5 OFFICERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

5.1 Eligibility. Effective January 1, 2026, to hold an officer position on the Board of Directors 
other than the immediate past president, candidates and officers must be a voting member of 
the OSBA Board of Directors. 

5.12 Appointment. The board of directors shall elect officers by majority vote at least 10 days prior 
to the November member meeting. In cases where there are more than two candidates 
nominated for any position, and none receives a majority of the votes, a second ballot shall be 
required between the two candidates receiving the highest number of votes. The one receiving a 
majority of the votes is elected.  

5.23 Designation. The officers of the Association shall be a president, president-elect, past president, 
vice president, a secretary-treasurer, and such other officers as the board of directors may 
appoint.  

5.34 Compensation and Term of Office. Officer terms are one calendar year. No officer, except 
the secretary-treasurer, shall serve two consecutive terms in the same office, unless the director 
completedcompletes athe term forof another officer who was unable to complete atheir term, 
and is then voted into the same position the following year. The secretary-treasurer may serve up 
to two consecutive one-year terms. 

5.5 Compensation 

Directors and members of committeesOfficers may receive reimbursement of such expenses as 
may be determined by resolution of the board of directors to be just and reasonable. Directors 
Officers shall not otherwise be compensated for service in their capacity as directorsofficers. 

5.46 Removal and Resignation. Any officer may be removed, either with or without cause, at any 
time by action of the board of directors. An officer may resign at any time by delivering notice to 
the board of directors, the president, or the secretary-treasurer. A resignation is effective when 
the notice is effective under ORS 65.034 unless the notice specifies a later effective date. If a 
resignation is made effective at a later date and the Association accepts the later effective date, 
the board of directors may fill the pending vacancy before the effective date if the board of 
directors provides that the successor does not take office until the effective date. Once delivered, 
a notice of resignation is irrevocable unless revocation is permitted by the board of directors. No 
removal or resignation shall prejudice the rights of any party undfer a contract of employment. 
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5.57 Officers. The officers of the Association are as follows:  

5.57.1 President: The president shall preside at all member meetings of the Association and of 
the board of directors; shall appoint, any committees positions not otherwise designated 
in these bylaws or OSBA adopted policy, subject to the approval of the board of directors; 
shall call all regular and special meetings as provided herein; shall be an ex-officio voting 
member of all committees established under sections 4.1 and 4.2 of these bylaws. The 
president shall automatically serve as immediate past president for the following term. 
The president serves for a term of one calendar year. 

5.57.2 President-elect: In the absence of the president, the president-elect shall assume the 
powers and duties of the president, and when a vacancy occurs in the office of president, 
shall serve in that capacity for the remainder of the term. The president-elect shall 
automatically serve as president for the following term, even if required to fill an 
uncompleted term as president. In addition, the president-elect shall assume duties 
related to the oversight of Association member elections and resolutions processes and 
such other administrative duties as are assigned by the president. The president-elect 
serves for a term of one calendar year. 

5.57.3 Vice president: In the absence of the president-elect, the vice president shall assume the 
powers and duties of the president-elect. The vice president shall also serve as the chair 
of the LPC. The vice president serves for one calendar year. 

5.57.4 Secretary-treasurer: The secretary-treasurer shall be responsible for keeping in a suitable 
minute book accurate minutes of all board of director meetings in electronic format in 
accordance with OSBA’s record retention schedule; shall carry on official correspondence 
of the Association; shall arrange for proper banking facilities; and shall receive, account 
for, and disburse funds in a businesslike manner as provided for by the board of 
directors; shall see that the minutes of the previous meetings are readapproved by the 
board of directors;, and shall give an itemized and detailed report of the financial 
condition of the Association at each annual meeting and at such other times as may be 
required by the board of directors. Such duties of the secretary-treasurer as may be 
specified by the board of directors may be delegated to the executive director or a 
designated member of the staff. The secretary-treasurer serves for a term of one 
calendar year. 

5.57.5 Immediate past president: The immediate past president shall advise and counsel with 
other officers. The immediate past president chairs the officer succession planning 
process. The past president serves for one calendar year. 

5.57.6 Assistants: The board of directors may appoint or authorize the appointment of an 
assistant to the secretary-treasurer. Such assistant may exercise the powers of the 
secretary-treasurer, as the case may be, and shall perform such duties as are prescribed 
by the board of directors. 
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SECTION 6 NONDISCRIMINATION 

The Association shall not discriminate in providing services, hiring employees, or otherwise, upon the 
basis of gender identity, race, creed, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, religion, color, age, disability, 
or national origin. 

SECTION 7 OSBA PROPERTY AND CASUALTY FOR EDUCATION TRUST 

PACE Trustees. The board of directors shall appoint the trustees of the OSBA Property and Casualty 
Coverage for Education Trust (“PACE”) as provided in . As per the PACE Restated Trust Agreement.  , the 
PACE trustees shall nominate trustee candidate(s) to the OSBA board of directors. If the list of candidates 
is not acceptable by the board of directors, the PACE trustees will continue to submit nominated 
candidate(s) for consideration until accepted by the board of directors. 

It is the policy of OSBA with respect to PACE trustees taking office on or after January 1, 2023, that such 
trustees will be appointed to no more thanmay serve three consecutive three-year terms and, if eligible, 
may return after a one-year hiatus. 

SECTION 7 8 GENERAL PROVISIONS 

78.1 Amendment of Bylaws.  

78.1.1 Amendments to the bylaws may be initiated by the board of directors or submitted by a 
member to the board of directors.  

78.1.2 The board of directors shall provide written notice to the members containing a 
statement that the members will be asked to approve the amendment and a copy of the 
proposed amended bylaws. 

78.1.3 Action by Written Ballot: The Association will deliver a written ballot to every member 
entitled to vote on the matter. The ballot shall set forth each proposed action and 
provide an opportunity to vote for or against each proposed action and specify a 
reasonable time by which a ballot must be received by the Association in order to be 
counted. Once delivered, a ballot may not be revoked. 

78.1.4 Approval: Approval by written ballot shall be valid only when the number of votes cast by 
ballot equals or exceeds a quorum of the members, and the number of approvals equals 
or exceeds two-thirds majority of the number of the returned ballots. 

78.1.5 Quorum: A quorum of the members shall consist of a majority of members in good 
standing at the time the ballots are to be returned to the Association. 

78.1.6 Whenever an amendment or new bylaw is adopted, it shall be copied in the minute 
booksaved in electronic format in accordance with OSBA’s record retention schedule 
with the original bylaws in the appropriate place. If any bylaw is repealed, the fact of 
repeal and the date on which the repeal occurred shall be stated in such book and place. 

78.2 Inspection of Books and Records. All books, records, and accounts of the Association shall be 
open to inspection by the directors in the manner and to the extent required by law. 
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78.3 Checks, Drafts, Etc. All checks, drafts, and other orders for payment of money, notes, or other 
evidences of indebtedness issued in the name of or payable to the Association shall be signed or 
endorsed by such person or persons and in such manner as shall be determined by resolution of 
the board of directors. 

78.4 Deposits. All funds of the Association not otherwise employed shall be deposited to the credit of 
the Association in those banks, trust companies, or other depositories as the board of directors or 
officers of the Association designated by the board of directors select, or be invested as 
authorized by the board of directors. 

78.5 Loans or Guarantees. The Association shall not borrow money and no evidence of 
indebtedness shall be issued in its name unless authorized by the board of directors. This 
authority may be general or confined to specific instances. Except as explicitly permitted by ORS 
65.364, the Association shall not make a loan, guarantee an obligation, or modify a pre-existing 
loan or guarantee to or for the benefit of a director or officer of the Association. 

78.6 Execution of Documents. The board of directors may, except as otherwise provided in these 
bylaws, authorize any officer or agent to enter into any contract or execute any instrument in the 
name of and on behalf of the Association. Such authority may be general or confined to specific 
instances. Unless so authorized by the board of directors, no officer, agent, or employee shall 
have any power or authority to bind the Association by any contract or engagement, or to pledge 
its credit, or to render it liable for any purpose or for any amount. 

78.7 Insurance. The Association may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of an individual 
against liability asserted against or incurred by the individual who is or was a director, officer, 
employee, or agent of the Association, or who, while a director, officer, employee, or agent of the 
Association, is or was serving at the request of the Association as a director, officer, partner, 
trustee, employee, or agent of another foreign or domestic business or nonprofit corporation, 
partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise; provided, however, 
that the Association may not purchase or maintain such insurance to indemnify any director, 
officer, or agent of the Association in connection with any proceeding charging improper 
personal benefit to the director, officer, or agent in which the director, officer, or agent was 
adjudged liable on the basis that personal benefit was improperly received by the director, 
officer, or agent. 

78.8 Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Association shall begin on the first day of July 1 and end on the 
last day of June in each year. 

78.9 Severability. A determination that any provision of these bylaws is for any reason inapplicable, 
invalid, illegal, or otherwise ineffective shall not affect or invalidate any other provision of these 
bylaws. 

* * * * * 

The foregoing bylaws were approved by the membership of the Oregon School Boards Association on 
December 15, 2023. The original bylaws were duly adopted by the Board of Directors of OSBA on 
September 15, 2017, and approved by the membership on December 15, 2017. 



Resolution 
 

    Resolution to Amend the OSBA Dues Schedule 
 

 
WHEREAS, the Oregon School Boards Association (OSBA) dues revenue as a percentage of 
OSBA’s total revenues is declining. OSBA’s dues revenue as a percentage of OSBA’s operating costs 
to support the services OSBA provides to members is also declining; 

WHEREAS, the percentage of dues revenue as a proportion of total association revenue has fallen 
19.1 percent since the 1996-97 fiscal year to 6.4 percent of total association revenue. If dues do not 
increase, this percentage of total association revenue will continue to decline; 

WHEREAS, the OSBA dues schedule has not increased since the 1998-99 fiscal year; 

WHEREAS, OSBA retained The Coraggio Group to do an in-depth analysis of the value of the 
programs and services OSBA offers to its members and develop a 3-5 year sustainable business 
plan with member engagement; 

WHEREAS, based on the survey data obtained by The Corragio Group, OSBA members 
overwhelmingly agree that they receive great service for what they currently pay. Current annual 
member dues are as low as $250. Given the costs associated with providing no cost or highly 
subsidized services available to members, $250 is very low in comparison.  

WHEREAS, The Coraggio Group in collaboration with OSBA staff, has recommended a phased 
increase in the dues schedule. This approach aims to provide financial stability for the organization 
and align the dues with other state associations, thereby enabling the association to continue 
offering its high-quality programs and services.  

WHEREAS, the proposed dues increase, which was reviewed by the OSBA Finance Committee, and 
approved by the OSBA Board of Directors on June 15, 2024, supports the recommendation to 
amend the OSBA Dues Schedule. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED in recognition of the current financial situation of Oregon districts 
and the need for an OSBA dues adjustment, the OSBA Board of Directors recommends that the dues 
schedule be amended in a manner so that OSBA member school districts and education service 
districts (ESDs) paying more than $1,500 annually will experience a dues increase of 15% annually for 
five consecutive years beginning in the 2025-2026 fiscal year. Beginning in the 2030-31 fiscal year, 
the dues will increase annually as a percentage in alignment with the Consumer Price Index; 

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the OSBA Board of Directors recommends a 
membership dues floor be established at $1,500 and a maximum dues rate of $25,000 per fiscal 
year. For OSBA member school districts, ESDs, and community colleges who are below this floor, 
dues will increase $250 per year until the floor is reached. For school districts and ESDs that reach 
the floor before the 2030-31 fiscal year, dues will increase by 15% per year until the 2030-31 fiscal 
year. Beginning in the 2030-31 fiscal year, dues for all school districts, ESDs, and community colleges 
will increase annually as a percentage in alignment with the Consumer Price Index. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the OSBA Board of Directors that the proposed amendments to the 
OSBA Dues Schedule be submitted to the membership for consideration during the 2024 OSBA 
election; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the OSBA Board of Directors that the proposed amendments to the 
OSBA Dues Schedule and a copy of this resolution be forwarded to all OSBA member boards in 
accordance with the OSBA Board of Directors’ adopted elections calendar. 

Submitted by: OSBA Board of Directors  



DISTRICT 24-25 DUES 25-26 DUES 26-27 DUES 27-28 DUES 28-29 DUES 29-30 DUES 30-31 DUES**
District Member 01 (under 100)* 250.25$                 500.25$                 750.25$                 1,000.25$             1,250.25$             1,500.00$             1,560.00$                       
District Member 02 (100-249)* 541.25$                 791.25$                 1,041.25$             1,291.25$             1,541.25$             1,772.44$             1,843.34$                       
District Member 03 (250-499)* 778.00$                 1,028.00$             1,278.00$             1,528.00$             1,757.20$             2,020.78$             2,101.61$                       
District Member 04 (500-999) 1,420.50$             1,633.58$             1,878.61$             2,160.40$             2,484.46$             2,857.13$             2,971.42$                       
District Member 05 (1000-1999) 2,503.00$             2,878.45$             3,310.22$             3,806.75$             4,377.76$             5,034.43$             5,235.80$                       
District Member 06 (2000-2499) 3,450.00$             3,967.50$             4,562.63$             5,247.02$             6,034.07$             6,939.18$             7,216.75$                       
District Member 07 (2500-3999) 5,952.75$             6,845.66$             7,872.51$             9,053.39$             10,411.40$          11,973.11$          12,452.03$                    
District Member 08 (4000-4999) 7,035.00$             8,090.25$             9,303.79$             10,699.36$          12,304.26$          14,149.90$          14,715.89$                    
District Member 09 (5000-9999) 8,658.25$             9,956.99$             11,450.54$          13,168.12$          15,143.33$          17,414.83$          18,111.43$                    
District Member 10 (10000-25000) 10,823.00$          12,446.45$          14,313.42$          16,460.43$          18,929.49$          21,768.92$          22,639.68$                    
District Member 11 (over 25000)*** 18,940.00$          21,781.00$          25,000.00$          25,000.00$          25,000.00$          25,000.00$          26,000.00$                    

-$                                  
ESD Membership Dues 01 (under 1000)* 473.75$              723.75$                 973.75$                 1,223.75$             1,473.75$             1,694.81$             1,762.61$                       
ESD Membership Dues 02 (1000-2500)* 710.50$              960.50$                 1,210.50$             1,460.50$             1,679.58$             1,931.51$             2,008.77$                       
ESD Membership Dues 03 (2500-5000)* 947.00$              1,197.00$             1,447.00$             1,664.05$             1,913.66$             2,200.71$             2,288.73$                       
ESD Membership Dues 04 (5000-7500)* 1,082.50$           1,332.50$             1,582.50$             1,819.88$             2,092.86$             2,406.78$             2,503.06$                       
ESD Membership Dues 05 (7500-10000) 1,556.00$           1,789.40$             2,057.81$             2,366.48$             2,721.45$             3,129.67$             3,254.86$                       
ESD Membership Dues 06 (10000-15000) 2,029.50$           2,333.93$             2,684.01$             3,086.62$             3,549.61$             4,082.05$             4,245.33$                       
ESD Membership Dues 07 (15000-25000) 2,367.75$           2,722.91$             3,131.35$             3,601.05$             4,141.21$             4,762.39$             4,952.89$                       
ESD Membership Dues 08 (25000-50000) 3,111.75$           3,578.51$             4,115.29$             4,732.58$             5,442.47$             6,258.84$             6,509.19$                       
ESD Membership Dues 09 (above 50000) 4,667.50$           5,367.63$             6,172.77$             7,098.68$             8,163.49$             9,388.01$             9,763.53$                       

State Board of Education 67.75$                    77.91$                    89.60$                    103.04$                 118.50$                 136.27$                 141.72$                           

Community College Association**** 4,601.00$             8,851.00$             13,101.00$          17,351.00$          21,601.00$          25,500.00$          26,520.00$                    

*Add $250 annually until floor is reached, then increase 15% through year 5

*** $25,000 cap prior to CPI
****Reflects an increase of $250 per year, per community college (17) annually until the community colleges reach the $1,500 floor amount per college. 
($25,500)

**Reflects an estimated CPI increase of 4%



Resolution 

Resolution to Amend Oregon School Boards Association’s 
Bylaws Relating to Composition of the Board of Directors 

WHEREAS, the Oregon School Boards Association (OSBA) was formed in 1946 as a volunteer 
association of locally elected public school boards and transitioned to a nonprofit public benefit 
corporation under Oregon Revised Statute Chapter 65 as of July 1, 2018; 

WHEREAS, the Oregon LGBTQIA2S+ School Board Members Advisory Committee has been 
operating as an OSBA board appointed advisory committee since September 22, 2023; has a 
record of regular meetings; has draft bylaws; has identified goals that align with the mission, 
vision and goals of OSBA; has draft action plans; and a draft budget; 

WHEREAS, the Oregon LGBTQIA2S+ School Board Members Advisory Committee is ready to 
elect officers and their Leadership Assembly; 

WHEREAS, the Oregon LGBTQIA2S+ School Board Members Advisory Committee has 
articulated its mission as follows: “To promote quality education for all students with an 
emphasis on the unique needs of LGBTQIA2S+ students, staff and board members.”; 

WHEREAS, OSBA’s Board of Directors recognizes the importance of the Oregon LGBTQIA2S+ 
School Board Members Advisory Committee's mission and goals; and 

WHEREAS, the Oregon LGBTQIA2S+ School Board Members Advisory Committee has 
respectfully requested that the Board of Directors submit a resolution to the membership 
creating the Oregon School Board Members PRIDE Caucus (OSBM PRIDE) and designate a seat 
on the OSBA Board of Directors and Legislative Policy Committee. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the OSBA Board of Directors that the proposed bylaws 
amendment designating an Oregon School Board Members PRIDE Caucus representative as a 
voting member of the OSBA Board of Directors and Legislative Policy Committee be submitted 
to the membership for consideration during the 2024 OSBA election; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the draft bylaws and a copy of this resolution be forwarded to 
all association member boards in accordance with OSBA’s adopted elections calendar. 

Submitted by: OSBA Board of Directors 
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BYLAWS 
OREGON SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS PRIDE CAUCUS 

OF THE OREGON SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION 
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ARTICLE 1 

CHARTER 
The Oregon School Boards Association (the “OSBA”) exists solely to perform essential 
governmental functions and all its income must accrue to the State of Oregon or its political 
subdivisions as required under IRC Section 115. OSBA’s mission is to improve student success 
and education equity through advocacy, leadership and service to Oregon public school boards. 

OSBA is aware and acknowledges that diversity is a core value of OSBA. OSBA desires to 
identify areas of concern and causation, convene a caucus of stakeholders, and create a plan to 
better promote and support the success of students, school staff and school board members 
who identify as part of the LGBTQIA2S+ communities. 

To this end, The OSBA Board of Directors has formally recognized the Oregon School Board 
Members PRIDE Caucus (the “Caucus”) to serve as a resource and provide guidance and 
leadership for these initiatives to the OSBA Board of Directors. 

The activities of the Caucus shall align with OSBA bylaws as well as complement, not duplicate, 
OSBA’s efforts on behalf of all local governing boards. 

ARTICLE 2 

NAME, MISSION AND GOALS 
2.1 Name. This organization shall be known as the Oregon School Board Members PRIDE 
Caucus (OSBM PRIDE) of the Oregon School Boards Association (OSBA). 

2.2 Mission. To promote quality education for all students with an emphasis on the unique 
needs of LGBTQIA2S+ students, staff and board members. 

2.3 Goals. 

2.3.1 The implementation of ODE’s “Oregon LGBTQ2SIA+ Student Success Plan.” 
2.3.2 Promoting positive and effective relationships among LGBTQIA2S+ school board 
members, their communities, political leaders, partner organizations and OSBA.  
2.3.3 Building and increasing capacity of LGBTQIA2S+ school board members and 
support a pipeline for LGBTQIA2S+ people to run for school board seats. 
2.3.4 Serving as a resource.  
2.3.5 Developing, promoting, and advancing legislation to improve educational 
opportunities and outcomes for LGBTQIA2S+ students, staff and families.  
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2.3.6 Equipping and advancing LGBTQIA2S+ board members to serve in the general 
OSBA leadership.  
2.3.7 Building capacity of the general board membership in understanding the issues of 
LGBTQIA2S+ people and inclusion.  

ARTICLE 3 

MEMBERSHIP 
3.1 Qualification. All members must support the purposes and goals of the Caucus as set forth 
in Article 2. 

3.2 Members. The Caucus members may include any elected or appointed member of any 
public board of education in Oregon who are active members in good standing with the Oregon 
School Boards Association and identify as a member of the LGBTQIA2S+ communities. Caucus 
members may participate in all discussions, vote, and serve as an officer of the Caucus. 
Members must attend the meeting in person, via telephone, or via virtual meeting platform (e.g., 
Zoom) to vote. Voting by proxy shall not be permitted. 

3.3 Attendees. The Caucus may, in its discretion, invite to participate in any meeting or event 
any other individuals who support the purpose and goals of the Caucus as set forth in Article 2. 

3.4 Membership List. The Membership list shall be maintained by the Secretary. 

ARTICLE 4 

BUDGET 
4.1 Budget. The Caucus shall submit an annual budget request as outlined under the OSBA 
budget process, including approval by the OSBA Board of Directors. The request shall set forth 
the areas of concern, recommended actions, and annual goals. 

ARTICLE 5 

MEETINGS 



 

{04290662-1 }  

5.1 Annual Meetings. An annual meeting of the Caucus shall be in conjunction with the OSBA 
Annual Convention at which time the Caucus shall elect officers and shall conduct other 
business as may properly be brought before the meeting of the Caucus. 

5.2 Regular and Special Meetings. 

5.2.1 Regular Meetings. The Caucus shall meet as often as required to achieve the 
goals outlined in its annual Work Plan. These meetings shall be scheduled for the year 
at the Annual Meeting. 

5.2.2 Special Meetings. Special meetings of the members for any purpose may be 
called, either in writing or by e-mail, by the President or by a majority of the Executive 
Committee. Such a request shall state the purpose or purposes of the proposed 
meeting. 

5.2.3 Place of Meetings. Regular and special meetings of the Caucus shall be held at 
any location within Oregon, by virtual meeting platform, or a combination of the two, as 
designated by the President or the Executive Committee. 

5.3 Notice. 

5.3.1 Notice of every annual meeting of members, stating the time and place thereof, will 
be provided with an agenda no less than 15 days prior to such meeting. 

5.3.2 Notice of every regular or special meeting of members, stating the time and place 
thereof, shall be provided with an agenda no less than 10 days prior to such meeting. 

5.4 Quorum. Except as otherwise provided by law, the presence at any meeting of a majority of 
the Executive Committee shall constitute a quorum. 

5.5 Organization. The President may determine in their sole discretion whether any meeting of 
the Caucus shall be held in accordance with Robert’s Rules of Order. 

5.6 Records. The President shall see that all correspondence, minutes, agendas, and Charter 
be sent to and kept on file with OSBA. 

5.7 OSBA Staff Liaison. The Executive Director of OSBA shall designate a staff member to 
serve as a liaison representative to the Caucus. The designee shall not have voting rights. 

5.8 Compliance with Open Meetings Laws. The Caucus shall comply with the open meetings 
law requirements of ORS chapter 192 at every convening of its membership in which a quorum 
is required in order to make a decision or to deliberate toward a decision on any matter. 

ARTICLE 6 
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CAUCUS LEADERSHIP COUNCIL 
6.1 Composition. The Leadership Council of the Caucus shall include the President(s), Vice 
President, Secretary, Treasurer, Regional Directors and two Members of the Caucus. 

6.2 Term. Leadership Council members shall serve a two‑year term. The President may only 
serve one consecutive term. The Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, Regional Members, and 
Members‑at Large may serve any number of consecutive terms. Each officer shall hold office 
until the term has expired or until a successor has been duly elected and qualified for the 
position, or until the officer can no longer hold the position because they no longer qualify to be 
a member of the Caucus as defined in Article 3 above, or because of removal or death. 

6.3 Nomination and Election 

6.3.1 Nomination. Leadership Council members may be nominated by either the 
nominating committee or a caucus member at the annual meeting. 

6.3.2 Election. The members shall elect the Leadership Council by majority vote at the 
annual meeting in even numbered years. 

6.4 Designations 

6.4.1 President. The President shall preside at all meetings of the Caucus and the 
Executive Committee. The President shall appoint all standing and special committees 
and shall be an ex‑officio member of all committees, except the nominating committee, 
with voting power. The President shall sign all official reports of the Caucus. Two 
persons may share the position of President, or one person may serve as President and 
another as Vice President. 

6.4.2 Vice President. In the absence of the President, the Vice President shall have and 
perform all the powers and duties of the President. 

6.4.3 Immediate Past President. The Immediate Past President shall advise and 
counsel with other officers. The Immediate Past President chairs the officer succession 
planning process. The past president serves for two calendar years. 

6.4.4 Secretary. The Secretary shall keep the minutes and records, maintain a roster of 
the current membership, and shall see that all notices are duly given in accordance with 
the provisions of law and this Charter, and such other duties as from time to time may be 
assigned by the Executive Committee. 

6.4.5 Treasurer. The Treasurer shall have the responsibility for receiving and disbursing 
all funds related to the Caucus in coordination with the OSBA liaison. The Treasurer 
shall report regularly to the Executive Committee, shall prepare a written yearly financial 
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report to be distributed to the members at each annual meeting, and shall perform other 
duties assigned by the Executive Committee. 

6.4.6 Regional Caucus Directors. There shall be one Regional Director for each 
congressional district apportioned to Oregon for election at the Oregon general election 
held in the year of the Caucus’ annual meeting. (For reference, there shall be six 
Regional Directors starting in 2025.) The Regional Directors shall live in the region which 
they represent. The Regional Directors shall report issues from their region to the 
Caucus and shall perform other duties assigned by the Executive Committee. The 
regions shall be based on Oregon’s congressional districts.  

Future positions: 

6.4.7 At-Large Members. There shall be two At-Large Directors. 

6.5 Resignation. A Leadership Council member may resign by filing a written resignation with 
the President or Secretary of the Caucus or the President of OSBA. 

6.6 Vacancies. Any vacancy in any office may be appointed for the unexpired portion of the 
term by a majority of the officers at the next regular or special meeting. 

6.7 Removal. Any member of the Caucus who misses more than two meetings out of any four 
consecutive meetings, unless they are excused by the board for a valid reason, may have their 
office vacated by action of the board. 

ARTICLE 7 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
7.1 Composition. There shall be an Executive Committee made up of the President(s), Vice 
President, Immediate Past President, Secretary, and Treasurer. 

7.2 Responsibilities. The Executive Committee shall have the following responsibilities and 
powers: 

(a) To respond to any inquiry or question from OSBA. 

(b) To act on behalf of the Caucus when deemed necessary by the President. 

(c) To review plans and programs to be presented to the Caucus at its meetings. 

(d) To give direction to the OSBA liaison on legislative action to come before the state 
legislature on which there is no formal Caucus policy or resolution. 
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(e) The Executive Committee shall act as the Nominating Committee and nominate a 
candidate for each office of the Caucus. A nominating committee report will be included 
in the notice of the annual meeting of the membership. 

7.3 Ratification. Any actions by the President shall be reported to the Executive Committee as 
soon as the action has taken place. All actions of the Executive Committee shall be subject to 
ratification by the Caucus at the next meeting of the members. 

7.4 Administration. The Executive Committee may use the guidance of Robert’s Rules of 
Order for all procedures. The Executive Committee shall keep regular minutes of its 
proceedings and all actions by the Executive Committee shall be reported promptly to the 
membership. Such actions shall be subject to review by the membership, provided that no rights 
of third parties shall be affected by such review. 

ARTICLE 8 

COMMITTEES 
The President or Executive Committee may establish committees of two or more members to 
serve at the discretion of the President or the Executive Committee. These committees may 
consist of such persons and perform such duties as the President designates from time to time. 
The committees may not act on behalf of the Caucus but may make recommendations to the 
Caucus for approval. The Chair of any such committee shall be a member of the Executive 
Committee. 

ARTICLE 9 

SEAT ON THE OSBA’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
The Caucus shall appoint one officer from the Leadership Council to serve as liaison to the 
OSBA Board of Directors and to be a member of the OSBA Board of Directors. The appointee 
must be an elected or appointed member of any public board of education in Oregon and an 
active member in good standing with the Association. 

ARTICLE 10 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
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10.1 Amendment of Bylaws 

10.1.1 Bylaws may be altered, amended, or replaced by the members of Caucus as 
approved by voting members at the annual meeting by a majority vote. 

10.1.2 Notice of proposed bylaws changes shall be in the annual meeting agenda and 
sent to all members 15 days prior to the annual meeting. 

10.1.3 Omissions from this Charter shall be governed by Robert’s Rules of Order when 
they do not conflict with the Charter. 

10.2 Seat on OSBA’S Legislative Policy Committee (LPC) 

10.2.1 The Caucus shall appoint one caucus member to serve as liaison to the OSBA 
Legislative Policy committee and to be a member of the LPC. The appointee must be an 
elected or appointed member of any public board of education in Oregon who is an 
active member in good standing with the Association. 

********** 

The foregoing charter was adopted by the active membership of OSBM PRIDE on August 10, 
2024. 
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